rates had been 10 percent higher, with all other variables held constant, profit and equity would
have been N6.24 billion (31 December 2017: N10.32 billion) higher, arising mainly as a result of higher
increase in revaluation of loans and advances than the increase on borrowings, foreign currency
deposits and other foreign currency liabilities.

FCMB Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018 149

Introduction Operating
Review

Corporate
Governance

Financial
Statements

Shareholder
Information

Other National
Disclosures

Branches and Account
Opening Information

Foreign exchange risk (USD)

The following analysis details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in the
value of the Naira against USD, as the Group is mainly exposed to USD. 10 percent is the sensitivity
rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The table below summarises the impact
on profit or loss and equity for each category of USD financial instruments held as at 31 December
2018. It includes the Group’s USD financial instruments carried at a NIFEX rate of N358.79/$.

2018 2017

Carrying
amount

N’000

10% decrease
in the value

of Naira
against USD

N’000

10%
increase

in the value
of Naira

against USD
N’000

Carrying
amount

N’000

10% decrease
in the value

of Naira
against USD

N’000

10%
increase

in the value
of Naira

against USD
N’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 114,052,807 11,405,281 (11,405,281) 44,722,499 4,472,250 (4,472,250)

Derivative assets held for
risk management  10,538  1,054 (1,054)  -   -   -

Loans and advances to
customers 358,155,017 35,815,502 (35,815,502) 359,402,270 35,940,227 (35,940,227)

Investment securities 35,257,858 3,525,786 (3,525,786) 19,173,189 1,917,319 (1,917,319)

Other assets 5,249,266 524,927 (524,927) 2,009,191 200,919 (200,919)

Impact on financial assets 512,725,486 51,272,550 (51,272,550) 425,307,149 42,530,715 (42,530,715)

Financial liabilities
Deposits from banks 39,140,044 3,914,004 (3,914,004) 6,355,389 635,539 (635,539)

Deposits from customers 226,935,391 22,693,539 (22,693,539) 167,290,410 16,729,041 (16,729,041)

Borrowings 95,409,494 9,540,949 (9,540,949) 102,821,840 10,282,184 (10,282,184)

Debt securities issued 2,963,088 296,309 (296,309)  -   -   -

Derivative liabilities held for
risk management 10,538 1,054 (1,054)  -   -   -

Provision 9,308,227 930,823 (930,823) 3,311,600 331,160 (331,160)

Other liabilities 73,585,943 7,358,594 (7,358,594) 39,641,916 3,964,192 (3,964,192)

Impact on financial
liabilities 447,352,725 44,735,272 (44,735,272) 319,421,155 31,942,116 (31,942,116)

Total increase/(decrease) 65,372,762 6,537,278 (6,537,278) 105,885,994 10,588,599 (10,588,599)

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018 continued

FCMB Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018150

Introduction Operating
Review

Corporate
Governance

Financial
Statements

Shareholder
Information

Other National
Disclosures

Branches and Account
Opening Information

Foreign exchange risk (GBP)

The following analysis details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in the
value of the Naira against GBP, as the Group is exposed to GBP. 10 percent is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The table below summarises the impact on
profit or loss and equity for each category of GBP financial instruments held as at 31 December 2018.
It includes the Group’s GBP financial instruments at carrying amounts.

2018 2017

Carrying
amount

N’000

10% decrease
in the value

of Naira
against GDP

N’000

10%
increase

in the value
of Naira

against GDP
N’000

Carrying
amount

N’000

10% decrease
in the value

of Naira
against GDP

N’000

10%
increase

in the value
of Naira

against GDP
N’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,357,282 735,728 (735,728) 6,585,295 658,530 (658,530)

Loans and advances to
customers 662 66 (66) 40,751 4,075 (4,075)

Other assets 26,808 2,681 (2,681) 1,741,461 174,146 (174,146)

Impact on financial assets 7,384,752 738,475 (738,475) 8,367,507 836,751 (836,751)

Financial liabilities
Deposits from customers 2,852,316 285,232 (285,232) 2,666,881 266,688 (266,688)

Other liabilities 2,361,121 236,112 (236,112) 616,127 61,613 (61,613)

Impact on financial
liabilities 5,213,437 521,344 (521,344) 3,283,008 328,301 (328,301)

Total increase/(decrease) 2,171,315 217,131 (217,131) 5,084,499 508,450 (508,450)

FCMB Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018 151

Introduction Operating
Review

Corporate
Governance

Financial
Statements

Shareholder
Information

Other National
Disclosures

Branches and Account
Opening Information

Foreign exchange risk (EUR)

The following analysis details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in the
value of the Naira against EUR, as the Group is exposed to EUR. 10 percent is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The table below summarises the impact on
profit or loss and equity for each category of EUR financial instruments held as at 31 December 2018.
It includes the Group’s EUR financial instruments carrying amounts.

2018 2017

Carrying
amount

N’000

10% decrease
in the value

of Naira
against EUR

N’000

10%
increase

in the value
of Naira

against EUR
N’000

Carrying
amount

N’000

10% decrease
in the value

of Naira
against EUR

N’000

10%
increase

in the value
of Naira

against EUR
N’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 17,159,200 1,715,920 (1,715,920) 10,831,556 1,083,156 (1,083,156)

Loans and advances to
customers 1,482,726 148,273 (148,273) 117,695 11,770 (11,770)

Other assets 11,336 1,134 (1,134) 3,707,428 370,743 (370,743)

Impact on financial assets 18,653,262 1,865,327 (1,865,327) 14,656,679 1,465,669 (1,465,669)

Financial liabilities
Deposits from customers 3,463,291 346,329 (346,329) 5,227,452 522,745 (522,745)

Other liabilities 3,433,951 343,395 (343,395) 1,813,628 181,363 (181,363)

Impact on financial
liabilities 6,897,242 689,724 (689,724) 7,041,080 704,108 (704,108)

Total increase/(decrease) 11,756,020 1,175,603 (1,175,603) 7,615,599 761,561 (761,561)

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018 continued

FCMB Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018152

Introduction Operating
Review

Corporate
Governance

Financial
Statements

Shareholder
Information

Other National
Disclosures

Branches and Account
Opening Information

(e)	Operational Risk Management

FCMB defines operational risk as the risk of
loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal
processes, people and systems or from external
events. Our operational risk processes capture
the following major types of losses/exposures: